No. 14/3/2011-TUFS Government of India Ministry of Textiles

> Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi, 2nd February, 2016

To,

The Textile Commissioner, Office of the Textile Commissioner, 48, New marine line, New CGO Building, P.B. No. 11500 Mumbai-400 020.

Subject: Authorization to operate the Budget Heads to the Textile Commissioner for sanction of evaluation of TWRF Scheme during 2015-16-reg.

Madam,

In supersession of the Ministry's letter of even number dated 14.09.2015, I am directed to convey the approval of the competent authority to authorize the Textile Commissioner to operate the budget head as mentioned below for incurring an expenditure upto Rs. 12,71,915/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh Seventy One Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifteen only) towards full and final payment for carrying out the evaluation of TWRF Scheme for continuation in 12th Five Year Plan by M/s. NABARD Consultancy Services (P) Ltd., on the following conditions:

- i. The Funds shall be released by the Office of the Textile Commissioner strictly as per the rules.
- ii. M/s. NABARD Consultancy Services (P) Ltd. shall furnish the utilization certificate against the payment.
- iii. No UC is pending against the said organisation under any scheme of the MOT.
- iv. The amount released will be utilised in accordance with the TOR and other relevant terms & conditions.
- v. The account will be audited through Accountant General (Audit).

- vi. The expenditure incurred shall be as per GFR provisions and Govt. instructions, fiscal codes and procedure, economy instruction etc., on the subject.
- vii. The fund proposed to be released will be spent for the purpose for which sanctioned & there will be no deviation of fund for any other purpose.
- viii. The expenditure mentioned above is debitable to the following Plan Budget Head of the Ministry of Textiles.

Demand No.-96 of the Ministry of Textiles for the year 2015-16.

3453.00.800-Foreign Trade and Export Promotion (Major Head)

44- Research and Development and Institutional Development

44.01 - Export Promotion Studies

44.01.50- other charges

2. This issues with the concurrence of the Integrated Finance Wing of the Ministry of Textiles vide their Dy. No 69385 dated 31.08.2015

Yours faithfully,

(Ishwar Sharan)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Copy for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Regional Pay & Accounts Officer (Textiles), Ministry of Commerce & Textiles, Old CGO Building, 3rd Floor, Mumbai.
- 2. The Principal Director of Audit, Economic & Service Ministries, AGCR Building, I.P. Estate, New Delhi.
- 3. Pay & Accounts Office, Ministry of Textiles, Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 4. IFW, Ministry of Textiles, New Delhi.
- √5. Director (NIC) for uploading this letter to Ministry's website under relevant heading.
 - 6. Guard file.

(Ishwar Sharan)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India